Journal of
Advanced Civil and Environmental Engineering
Vol.4, No.2, 2021, pp 113-122
ISSN: 2599-3356
Journal of Advanced Civil and Environmental Engineering 113
Flexural Behaviors of Precast Reinforced Concrete-EPS
foam-Steel Deck Hybrid Panel
Mardiana Oesman1*

3. Experimental Procedure
The static flexural test of CES hybrid panels was conducted in accordance with the ASTM C 393-
00 standard [9] which is a standard test method for determination of flexural strength on concrete,
the load was applied at third-point loading. This flexural tests were carried out with monotonic
static load, deflection control using a loading frame with capacity of 10 kN. The tests were carried
out on 6 specimens of CES with variables: the density of EPS foam, and the thickness of the
concrete layer. The thickness of the EPS form was 40 mm. The specification of the specimens as
shown in Table 4. The set up of the flexural test are given in Fig. 3.
Concrete
Shinkage reinforcement
Shear Connector
Flexural Behaviors of Precast Reinforced Concrete-EPS foam-Steel Deck Hybrid Panel
Journal of Advanced Civil and Environmental Engineering 116
Table 4. CES specimen specification
Specimen Concrete Thickness EPS Density
CES-30-12 30 mm 12 kg/m3
CES-30-20 30 mm 20 kg/m3
CES-30-30 30 mm 30 kg/m3
CES-40-12 40 mm 12 kg/m3
CES-40-20 40 mm 20 kg/m3
CES-40-30 40 mm 30 kg/m3
Fig. 3 The set up of the flexural test of CES hybrid panels
During the test, the applied load as well as the deflection that occurred in the middle of the span
and at one-fourth of the span were recorded. For recording the vertical deflection using a dial
gauge placed under the test object as shown in Fig. 4. In addition, during the testing, the failure

of the core layer, EPS form due to shear propagation. The graphs consisted of an initial linear part
followed by a non-linear portion. After reaching the ultimate value, the testing was automatically
terminated by the testing machine. It was assumed that there was a sudden crack at the core at the
initial stage of failure mechanism, followed by delamination between the core and steel deck. In
the hybrid panels with foam core, the slope of load-deflection curve will change as the panel
began to rupture due to stretching and beyond that point, the foam almost uncontrollably deformed
and finally collapsed at the maximum load [5].
Fig. 7. Load-deflection curve of CES-30 panels
Mardiana Oesman
Journal of Advanced Civil and Environmental Engineering 119
Fig. 8. Load-deflection curve of CES-40 panels
4.3. Comparison of failure mode
Figure 9 shows crack pattern on CES hybrid panel with 30mm concrete thick, and Figure 10
shows crack pattern on CES hybrid panel with 40mm concrete thick. At the beginning of loading,
there was no noticeable crack pattern on all layers of the CES-30-12, CES-30-20, and CES-30-
30 hybrid panels. In the CES30-12 hybrid panel, the higher the load given, the more deflection
that occurred, as the compaction occurred in the middle of the span at the EPSfoam layer.
a. CES-30-12 panel
b. CES-30-20 panel
c. CES30-30 panel